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Saskachewan Barxr in ox about August i¥37¢, In 198l he was admitited

the Cnitaric Bar.
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Lo practice at
He returued to Jamaicea to resume his legal practice in this

jurisdicticn in May 1985. In January 1950 he recelved communica-

tion from the Generzl Leogal Council in the nature of a complaint

from the Chairmen of the Council, Jeswyn Leo-Rhynie, .C. charging

Gim with "Misconduch in a professional vospect in that he coaducted
himself in & manner which is disgraceful,. dishonourable, deplorable
and uvnbccoming of an attormey-at-law aad which itends te discredic

zhe legal profession of which he is a member." Specific particulars
cf the charge were set cut and related to allegations thacs

"{z) On or after august 23, 1832, while
cmployed by the Federal dinistry of the
Solicitor Generel as Co-ordinator, Cri-
minel Procedure Project he corrupt cly
abuscd his profession as an euployee of
thc Federal Government of Canada by
hldan two law studentg, Puarl Eliadis
and Stephen Hamilton at Goverunment expense
'Uaconductresearch and prewpare background
papers on the Law of Scarch and Seizure by
using Government funds and rgscurces to
have them prepare a manuscript and there-
afzer without the knowledge ox ccascnt
cf the appropriate Federal Goveirnment

ff cials or the aforemencioned researcheis
pporopriated ithe aforesaid research work

)
,»

as nis own by having it published by the
Cenada Law Company wader his purported
sola LL,hOVSRlp and for his personal
benefit in a ctext encicled ‘Secarchi and
Saizure in Canada';

{b) that in respect of the zcadeuic year
1983 ~ 1904 he was cempleyed and paid in
full by the Depaytment of Law 9: Carlton
Univerel ty in Canada to taeach z Course

ia Juvenilce Justice and thers ftc with-
ocut the knowledys or consear of officials

at tho Usiversity arrangzsd ifoxr one
Catherine Lattimer to teach ithe Course.

In addicicn, despite his promise to do
- otherwise failed to compeansate ihe said
. Catherine Lattimer for her efforts:

J

{c) hLe tendered a Curriculumm Vitae in
support of his application foxr cmploy-
ment with the Federal Goveramoenc of
Canada in which he falsely zeprcsented
Thats

1. among his professional qualifi-
ceiticns was the ard of Qucen's
Counsel which he reprcesented 3
conferred on him in Jamaica in
1973.
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2. he was appointed and did hold
the position of Deputy Minister
of Justice in Jamaica batween
the years 1873 - 1977.°

On 1g6th January, 1996, he replied <o the Secretary ©of the

Council allegiang that the complaint did not comply with the Rules

(==,

and inter alia requesited further and better particulars. He alsc ;

denied the chargos made against him and stinied his embarrassuent

]

in the preparacion and presentation of his respense by reason of
the delay in making of the complaint in velation to matters which

werc supposed to have taken place wmore than six years ago.

By a iotice dated 1oth October, 1591, the Disciplinary

[ah)

Committee fixed =he %th Wovember, 1951, as the date for che hearing.

F‘“’
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BY ctey dated CGeceober 19, 1991 1o My, hacaulay, Q.C., then

counsel for the appellant, Mrs. Hall writing as Secretary to the

)

Disciplinary Commitice stated the intention of the Commitcee to

rely on affidavits and enclosing three specific affidavits. bhe

steted - "any further affidavits will be sent to you in advance

.

cf the date to

~

ixed for hearing.

o

Mr. Berchan Macaulay, ¢.C., wrote ©o the Disciplinary
Commictee on the 23rd of Getober, 1991, pocinting out the passage
of twenty months since ir. McCalla had asked for the fuwthar ana
beitter particulers, the non-receipt of those particulars and his
rcasonablce assumption that the matter was nc longer being puisuszd.

He notified hi ntention of proposing o invite the Disciplinary

w

Conmittee to decline O hear the application as not being pursucd

within a reasonable timce, BHMr. McCalla's rights therefore ae
maintained under soction 20{2) of the Constituticn of Jamaica
had been infringed.

At the same time, Myr. Macaulay regucsted production of
documents to be relied on for the presentation of the complaint
and a request for the issuancce of subpoenas ad testificandum and

duces tecun with rospect to certain rocords of the Council. Later

U

in October, the Becrecary of the Disciplinery Committee was advised

w

of the postponcment of the hesring to a now date to be fixed., 7o
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zhis information Mr. Macaulay rcpliced imsisting that the matiexr
be pursued on Hovember 9, 1991 and waiving on behalf of his client it
che requivcment of kule 5 of the Legal Profession {Disciplinary
Proccedings) Rulcs for 21 days motice o thoe attorncy-& -law witn y

.

cite of the hearing. He furiher requested the namss

joh

respect to the «
-

of the members of the Committec who would khear the cowplaint in tic

ovent he wished co sbject to any of them.

O
(e

The Disciplinary Committece replicd by letters dated 3th

-

slovember, 1991, tnat it would not be possible to procced on the
9.h of Hovember, and pointed out the usual practice that chjection
¢ the compeosition of the Committec should be made when the matiaxw

was called oa for he

(r(

g-

By lctier dated 7th of Jenuaxy, 1692, My, Macaulay reguesied
ro be informed of the new date of hearing.

on the 5th of Junc, 1992, the Genexal Legal Council informca

iir. Macaulay by letter that an applicuation would be mede at the
commencement of ¢he hearing to have the ovidence given by affida-

vits of six named pcrsons and would be contact ing him shortly to

fix z convenient dete of hearing. The letitcr enclosed a copy of
chie complaint and copices of tho affidavits on the basis of which

"it is proposed to make an application to the panel of the Committce

hecaring the complainit that the matter bo proceeded with..." This
lcrter be it emphasised is thie Councilfs lcetter. By letter datc

22¢h of July, 1992, M. Macaulay wrod o Mr. Dennis MOrrison;

counsel for the respondent, acknowledging yccoipt of a message
from Mr. Horrisen of July 23, when he dy. Haczulay was away in
the United Riungdom. He propesed a dats 26uh Sepuember, 15%2, o
e fixed Ffor the toial. On July 30, 1992, hr. MOrrison cenfirmed
that date in wricing Lo Mr. Macaulay.

Oon ihe 22nd of Secptember, 199z, Mu. Juscice Walker granted

leave to the eppellant te apply for an Oudcx of Prohibition
P

dirccted te the Disciplinary Committec Hrohibiting the Committace i

ficom hearing the complaint and stayiang the proceedings until tne x

D

spplication is hoard.
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Pursuant o -hat leave the Full Court was moved on several

o

ays beitween the 1&th of January, 1993, and the 4+ of PFcbruvary,

1993, for the Order of Prohibition. The Motion was disuis odo.

fd

The prescn:iaition of the submissionsz on behalf of the appiz
cznt was shavoed boiween Mr. Frank Phipps, ¢.C. and Mr. Enos Grant

iz, Phipps coniccnded, inter alia, that by virtue of the relztion-

ship cxisting betwoen the General Lagal Council, the virtcual

=]

conplainant, aad the Disciplinary Commitiec to which the complaini

was made and a Civision of which body had the duty toc cry the com-

plaint, it would not be possiblie for tha appellant to receive a

h

air trial.
The complaint is in the name of Joswyn Leo-Rhynie, Q.C.,

+he Chairman of the General Legal Council and described in the

ol

that 1t is

o
o

complaint as such. It does not, howeveyr, disclosge
being brought on behalf of the Council < on the instructions of
the Council, although the ccmplainant's address, for the purpose
of the affidavit of complaint is c/o the Cifice of the Gencral
Legzl Council, 11 Dulte SBtrest in the parish cf Kingston. LIt is
+o be noted that Hr. Lec~RKhynie's personal address is also given
in the body cof the affidavit. The compiaiat, it appeaxs; Wes
sont under cover of a lettor from the Secretzry of the Gencral
Legal Council doted 4th January, 1990. (fee letter McCalla ©o
Secretary, Generzl Legal Council dated 12th Januaxy, 1990).

it is necsssary to look at the stiucture of the Gencral

Lcgal Council and thie Disciplinary Committee. Tne chdl

P”quSSlOu Lci secticn 3 establishes the CGencral Legal Council

—

snd states its functions which include "uphelding siandards of
professional conduct.” Sectien 11 of the Act mnandates the
Council to appeint frow among four categories oOf persons, the
Disciplinary Committce. Once of these categories relates to
“members or former nembers of the Council.” For the purpose

of hearing applicaticns against attorncys-azi-law, in respect to

zilegations of proifsssicnal misconduct, the Disciplinary Commiti

[l
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may sit in two or more divisions. &sllegetions agaiust an attorney-
-law may be made under secticn 12(1) cf the act not only by
aggrieved pexsons but by the Registrar c¢f the Supreme Court or any
menbexr of the Council., The section reads as follows:

"l12. (L} Any pcrscon alleging wimsclf
aggricved by an act of professional mis-
conduct (including any defauvli) committed
by an attorney may apply to the Committee
to reguire the attoriiey €O &nswCr allega-
tions contained in an affidavit made by
such person, and the Regishoal ¢y any
membaer of the Council wmay maie & like
application tothe Committee in respect
of allegatione concerninyg any of the
following acts committed by au attorney,
Lhat is tc say--

{z) =zny misconduct in any profes-
sional respect (inciuding
conduct which, in pursuance
of rules madce by the Councii
wnder this Part, is to be
Treated as misconduct in a
professional respact);

(i}  any such criminal offcunce
as may for the purposcs <
this provision be proes
cribed in rules wzde by
the Council under this
Parc,”

nairman of the Council as a menber of the
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Council to make = complaint cannot therefore be challenged. The
minimuiz number of members of the Disciplinary Committee sitting
“o hear a couplaint is threc. A division can therefore be
cmpanclled which doos not include a memboer cf the Council if a
member of the Councii is the complainant. The comstitution of
the Disciplinary Commitiee ie set out in ithe Third Schedule of

the Act and this establishes, inter alia, a righv of the Council
Lo revoke tihic appoinvment of any menber of the Commitice. Thus
che power to appeint and tho power Lo disniss the Committee is

with the Councilil., Mr, C. D. R. Bovell is the Chairman of the

o
o]
Hh

Pisciplinary Comaiticc the General Legal Council.
Iin an affidavit in these procesdings dated 1d8th Wovemboer,
1§32, Mr. Loo-Rhynic cerased all doubts as to whether or not he

vas acting ou beialf of the Council. Ho narrated certain facts
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including the Council obtaining advice as o whether it could
proceed on the basis of decisions taken against the appellent ia

Cenadea. He furthexr staceds
"The Council was advised that this disci-
plinary proceeding shouid bz pursued in
Jumaica and should take the form of a
full re~hearing on the charges which wore
the subject of the applicant being struck
off in Canada. As a consggucnce acting
on behzlif of the Council, (my cmphasis)
the ceomplaint, the subject matter of the
procecdings herein was lald by me toge-
ther wizh an affidavit deponzd to by me
on the 3vd of January, 1936 end the appli-
carxt was so advised and his comments
sought by letter dated 4th Januaiy. 1990
from the Secretary of the Council...”

He then further narrates efforts made by the Council to ascertain

+he idencity and whercabouts of witnesses and to obtain from them
rhe full particulars of the complaint against the applicant. He
cpcaks of obtaining the affidavits of the variocus persons - “Ugon

which the Council intends to rely in proceeding before the Disci-

7

plinary Commitige. I+ is interesting ce noie that in the

rreti in this matterx

=}

cppearance eaterod by Messys. Dunn Cox and

O
0}

it was an appearance on behalf of Joswyn Leo-Rhynie, Chairman of
ihe General Legal Council, and the Gencral Legal Council who
appear by cheir aitorneys—at—law, Messrs. Duan Cox and Crxett;
zithough the Genaral Legal Council was not & party named in these
procecdings. As Lt oW bec?mes clecar thet the allegations aga.nst

\\_’ e
+ha appellant have been made by the Council itself, thyough its

Chairman, acting on its behalf and on its authoriity, the determi-~

nation to be made is &s tc whether the iAct perwmits the Council

rc be a complainant. The categories of poersons identified in
scction 12 of the Act are:

agyrieved by an act of

i, rFersong
professional misconauct {including
=iy default) coumitted by an

This categyory cleaxiy applies TO persons who have dealings with
the attornev, for =xzample, his client or an adversary in pro-

ceedings or matinrs in which the actornay is engaged, aud whose
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complaint against the attorney 1is in respect of the conduct of
the attorney acting in a professional capacity.

2. Tha Kegistrar of the Suprcme Courtc s

3. & mcmber of the Council
“he last twe categories arce restricted in the nature of the com—
pleints upon wiiich they may rely <o:

(a) onduct in a professional respect
&lly which includes but which

resiyxicted to apec*fLC acts

-ificd by the Rules &s béing
nduct in & prof,sb&onai respacts;

(b) pecific criminal offences pres-
ribed in the rules nades by the
ouncil. Thus the Registrar woulid
ave authority, for cecxample, to make
complaint relating to misconduct
of the attorney in the ccurse of a
crlal and @ member of thce Council,
for example, may complain of a
bre

ach of Canon 1l(b) which rcads:

"an Attorney shall at all times
mmaintain the honour and dignity
of the profession and shall
sbetain from Lehaviour which
may tend to discrzdit the pro-
fession of which he is &
menber.”

& breach of this particular Canon is identified by Canon
Viii (d) as coeonsoituting:
v misconduct in a professzionel respect”
nd makes the actorney subject to tne dilre penalcics including
siriking off the roll which cre contained in section 12(4) of
the Lagal Profegsicon act.

the Council itself as distinct

et
O

The guestion of whether
from a member of the Council is authoriced under the act to lay
the complaint must be examincea within the context of the sub-
missions made by Mr. Phipps since the wording Of the Act itself
dces not expressly identify the Council as the possible complain-—
ant and the cdnu.d raiion must be as to whether there is such

2 nccessary implication axising oa the intexpretation of sec—

.

“ion 12 of the Act. Lt is to be noted that section (1) of the

- . s o P Jeen K" —~ - N — N Ty e
Fivet Schedule Lo the Act states thats

f

L.
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"The Council shall be a oody corporate
having perpetual succession and the common
SD>' with power to acguire hcld and dis-
pose of land and othexr property of whart-
av kind.

H (;)

@

Therefore, it is clear that the Council is a sceparate legal
personality from the members who make up the Council.

he ability

o

Mr. Phipps zests his submission in relecion to
cf ihe Disciplinary Committee to hear this complaint upon the bed-
rock provisions of sectiom 20 sub-section Z of the Congtituiion of
Jamaicas

"z, Bny Court or other authwrinty prescribed
by Law for the determination cf the exis-—
tence o7 the extent of civil rights oblig
ticas shall be independeac and &mpileal
and whore proceadings for such & deterii-
nacion are imnstituted by any percon before
such & Court or other authorliy the case
sha l be given a fair hearing within a
roasonable timel®

Does the Disciplinary Committec meet the objective critexia
of independencs and impartiality in hearing a complaint brougnt by
+he Council? Undergirding this provision of our Coustitution is
the basic principlc of fairmess. That principle covers not only
the mechanics of the process but the appearance of the process as
well., The factors Lo be examined arce thueses

(1) The Disciplinary Commitice 1s
appointed by the Council ana the
zppointment of its mMeWDEre Can
e revoked by the Council.

(27 ZInmclueded in chosae appoincad Lo
whe Conmittee are parsons wheo

oo members or former aenbers
£ the Council.

&

0
v

{3} Tho tenure cf office of mombers
of the Committee not excecding
three (3) years is determined

v the Council ({(secticn 1 of the

b
Third Schedule of the &cil.

—~
18
—

Where the nane of an attorney
has been struck off the roll
in conseguence of a decigion in
& disciplinary case als zawme
chall not again be cnizied on
tha roll except by the dixec-
tion of the Council but the
Council may at any time direct
ihat his name be restored to
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che roll {sectiom 18 of the Legal
Profession Bct).

(3) Thco findings and orders of the
Committec arc required to be filed
with the Registrar no:t the Council
{Rule 14).
Bearing in ind, therefore, cthe relationship betwean che
Council and the Dizciplinary Committec, is the Conmittee being

vequired in hecaving this complaint to bc a judge im its OwR

cousey Is the iatesest of the Discaiplinary Comniittec such, that
zpart f£rom any language in the Legal Profcssion ARct, the common
izw translatced inco section 26 subsection 2 of the Constitution

disgualifies tiac Committee from adjudging a complaint in which
~he General Legal Council is the prosecutor?

The principlce that a person cananct be a judge in his own
The root of the discourse as TO

cAUSEe is a very a&ncicnt cane.

whother a statute can change this principle appearxs to be Bonhan's

L

¢

case {8 CO., 116b) in which Chief Jusiice Dir Edward Coke examined

~he conflict between “common right and reoason® and an Act of Par-
iiament and maintaineds

W, ..and it eppears in our books that in
many cases the common law will contcrol
Acts of Parliamcnt and somotimes
adiudge them to be veerly veiG, for
wheo an Act of Parliament is against
cormorn right or reason or Iapugunant

or impossible to be performad the com-
amon law will control it and adjudge
such act to be void.”

in early imroad into Coke's principle was Great Charte v.

Eennington {1742}

nacy of what was 4

standing pracTice.

g

o

ut the Court held thac thic was
ial zct and the party intexrcsted is
racitly exccpted.

2 STR 1173:; 93 B.R. 1107 in which the legiti-
onc was urged to be on the basis of long

The English Repert at page 1i0¢ records:

They said the prac-

tice could not overturn so fundemental

£

rule of justice as that a parvy
incerestied could not be a judge.

Howaver, chs report recognisaed an cxception that if 2

situation ecxists

n whiche
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"The only competent Judge assigned by .
statute was interested in the dispute
he could and ocught to procecd notwith-
standing.”

(See¢ Bonham's Case¢ and Judicial Review
T.F.7T., Plunket [1926 - 1927 40 Harvard

Law Review page 58).

in Mersey Docks Justices v. Harbour Board Trusiees and Gibbs

RL HL 93 av page ilU Mr. Justice Slackbourne stated:

T
'.“J
)
€
[V

[
tl

"4 is contrary to the general rule of law
not only in this country but in overy othexr
o make & person judge ia hig own cause and
chough the legislature can and no doubt in
a proper casce would depart fiom <hat genexral

rule on intention to do so is nct to be
inferred cxcept frow much cicavel enactments
than any to be found in thosa statutes.”

This raises for consideration whether in this case therc

la

&

a neccasary implication, since the Council is not listed in

3
‘

~he Act as boing specifically authorised to nake complaints, that
the Legal Professior ikct confers om the Ccuncil authority to be

z complainant in allegations against an attorncy-at-law, and
which would make the Council & presecutor in proceedings in which
zhe Judges ars porsons appointed by the Council and subject t©o

dismissal by the Couxmcil. 1 bear in mind the language of Lorc

Cohen delivering the judgment of the Judicial Committee of the

Privy Council in Rice V. Commissioner of Stamp Duties {1954 &.C.
2.0 at page Z34:

", muss be borne ia mind that if the
Comnissioncr's determination is to be
regarded as the dGecision of the €Court
of Justice this means thac he has been
a judgo in his own cause.

An EBvccutive Officer can no dcubt be
madce a judge in his own cause but if
rhere is an ambiyuity in the statute
their Lordships must lean against the
construction which would have this
cffeci.”

Viscount Dilhorne in delivering the judguent of the Judi-~

cial Committes of the Privy Council in Jeffs v. New Zealand Dairxy

Production and Marketing Board (19671 2 U.L.E. 13¢ at pagce 143

found that in the clcar provisicas of the Pairy Production and

(a2}
G0
Q
(4}
-t
W)
(&)}
~J
0
Hh
P
0
=N
>
0
.
Y]
v
Qs
i

iarketing Bouaxrd
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"The conclusion is inescap@b?o hat it

was intended that the board should

decide uoqing questions even though

its prcuniazv interests mignt be

affecced.
Thus cculd statuts in a particular casc crase thc general rule
that a pcrsco could net be o judge in his own cause.

In the light of my cousideration of ihe relevant principles
eénd my view tha: Hr., Leo-~Rhynie, ¢.C., Chaiiman of the General
Legal Council wag acting in layaing the cowplaint as an agent of
the General Legal Council and under ics imstructions and on its

oehalf, I further comsider the issues onthe following basis:

inood of bias

inhcerent in the submissions of HMr. Phipps is that there
ig a rveal likkelibood of bias in any determinacica of the Commitiee
because of the relationship between vhe Conmmiittee and the Council.
~f the interast of the judge in the outcome of the proceedings is
pecuniary or preprictary no difficulty srises in identifying a
reai likelihood of biszs unless of course the stetute allows it.
& greater difficulty is posed whewn it is not.

The corvect test is as stated by Slade, J. delivering the

judyment of the Divisicnal Court in BR. v, Cambourne Justices ex

parte Pearce (19555 1 {.b.L. 41 at pag= 51:

In the judgrment of this courc the raght
tesc is iliat prescribed by Blackbourne, J.
nanaly, chat to disqualify a pexrson fiom
acting in a guasi judicial capacity upon
thz ground of interest {(ochar than pecu-
aiary or plOpTlCLdrj) in tche subject
matter of the prxoceeding a z23i likelihood
of bias must be shown. This court is
furcher cf the opinion that 2 real likeli-
rocd of bias musit be made ¢ cupear not
only irom ihe mater1als and facts as
obrainad by the party compiaining but from
such further facis as he might readily
have agscertained and ezsily verified in

] course cof his enquiries.®

(u

\.}..1.

e continueds .
"The frequoncy with which allegations of
bias have come before the courts in
recent tiies seems to indicate thatr Lord
Hewart's reminder in the 3ussex Justices
czse that it 'is of fundamentel importance
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“that justice should not only be done but
shoulu anlfQS ly and undoubtedly seem to
done' is being urged as a wairvaoat fox
qua shing ceonvictions or iavalidating
crders upon guite unsubstaatial grounds
and indscd in scome cases upon che flim-
sila2sh prevext of bias. While endorsing
and fully maintaining the integrity of
the principle reasserwed by Loia Hewart
thia cow.t feels thai the coniinued cita-
siun of it in cases to which 1t is not
applicable may lead to the crronscus

inpression thet i is more important that
justice should appear ©o be done than
chai it should in fact be done.”

in R. v. Barnesley Licensing Justices (196G} 2 L.B.D. 107 at pag

126 Devliin, L.J. claboraced:

"One i:as co look at the wholc picture.
Here s an aspplication by wan
Co-operative Society and thers I8 sitting
ro decide it a Bewnch which is vholly
compesed of mewnpers of tha Socrevy

Znd one wowan whose husband was a

nenber ¢f the Socigity presidcd cver

by = Chairman whe nad incerestoed him-
self actively in the conduct cf the
affairs of the DOC*LLY cr was desirous
of doing so. 1g there in tiDse circum-—
stances & real likelihood of pbias? <«
211 not quite sure what test Szlmon, J
applicd. if he applied the test based
on tho principle that justicl: must DO

only be dene but manifestly oe seen TO
pe donc I think he came to the right
CuAC¢uDlwh on that tesc. I cenno

ag,_u'\; Ny thing moras ux sEacte J,y
frowm i puklic point ©f vl 7 <nap
zpplications ¢f this souw

Wit by a uencn which was s bompcsed
& Lndacd it is concedsd tihndt steps
”"r.;f,fy the

AL

Lo be teken to

But in my Jjudgment 1t 1s
s+, We have nol Lo enguire
sicn might be laft on the

he prescent applicsnis oX on
the winds of the public goncially.
ile heve to satisfy curselvez that
chere is a2 real likelihooa of kies -
not werely satisfy ourselves that
here wvesz & sort of impression that
may seascnably get abroad. The tern
'rozl likelinocd of bias' .s not used
in 1y copinion to import thes principle
in Rex v. Sussex Justices to which

Salmon, J. ieferred. 1t 15 usec Lo
show thai it 1s not necessaxy Zhai
accual blas be proved., Lo is
uanecasaery and indeed miyht be mMGST
undssireble to investigate the stace
of m_uG of cacn lnalV;dbﬂl juastice.
Real 1ikelinood dcpcn&; o the
iwprescion which the court gets Lronm

8]
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"the nstances in which the Justices
were s ing. Do they give risce to a
real %

i
kelihood that the Jusiices might
? The court 1¢gh_ come to the

that there is such & likeli-
hood without impugning the affidavit of
a Justice that he was noct in fact biased.

ias is or may be an uncoansciocus thing
and a man may honescly say that he was
not actually biased and did not allow
his intcrest to affect hiis mind, although,
nevertheless he may have allowed it uncon-
sciocusly to dc so. The matter must be
doterminaed upon the probabilities to be
inferred in the circumsiancss in which
the Justices sit.”

It seems t¢ o that on the application of the proper test

with the Council being the proscecutor anda the Committee the judges,
this cour®t in daciding whether there was a real likelihood of bias

must examine the purposes and objectives of the Council which

-

inciude “the upnoliding of the standards of professicnal comnduct.

1

is there a real likelihoecd of bias in the Committee when the pio-
snpcuticn is carrying out a function which is onz of its wailn

purposes? I think not. Can we infer the pcrobabilities that becausc

“he Committee is appointed by the Council and can be dismissed by

L)

the Council there is a xeal likelihood of bias? Again I think not.

That iz not an improssion which the court would get from the cix-
cumstances in which the Comwittee would ke sitting.

My conclusions, therefore, om the points cxamined arc as
follows:

Li. Th Legal Profession Act docs not
uthorise the Council to make and
proazacute a complaint against an
actorney-at-law. The Council
docs not fall directly ox by
necassary implication into one of
Wated Patcgoric% 50 auchoriscd by
tion 12 of the Act. The Council
refore lacks the status in this
gard. 4 do not agrec with the
bnission ot the couascl for the
endaub My . Denagis doxrison, ¢.C.
. Allan ¥Wood, atiraccive as
caerg cthat 51ucb as a laenibcr
e Council, #r. Leo-Rhynic, $.C.
‘hairvican can kake the complaint
"ncc the compiaint itself does
te him to be acving on behali
Council if it subscguently
ges that he made 1t wiiir the
authority and on behali of the

9)
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"Council, the validity of the complaint is
not affected. It is true that the coiu-
plaint in the form prescmied does not
diSCluum that My, Lec-Rhynic is making
it on bchalf of the Council. Weo, how-
aver, know now from his affidavit that
he brought the complaint in that capa-
city. It is contended by the respon-
dene that since on the face of the com-
plaint ho had the status as a nomber
of the Council to bring it under the
act and no irregularity is thercin
roevealad, ihe complaint is propexrly
brought and is not affected by the
subscqguent revelation by him that he
actad by the authority of the Council
and on its behalf. To accede to this
subnizsion would be in my viaw to
wlevate form over substance, appecar-—
ance over reality, and this is not
permissible. MHr. Leo- Rhynze may pro-
periy act on the Council's regucst.
The Council indeced may use its facili-
ties to obtain the facts in che matter.
Tbe Council cannot itself acting

wough its Chaivman or any2nc €lse
Da¢ﬂ9 “ho complaint.

2, if it was the intention of Par-

© to confer this status on the
i1 it should have done so speci-
Ly particularly as the statute
isting the categorics of those

Fa ) RS
D (s [N
%}
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who could initiate complaints and

also bocause of the necessarily

cloza zoelationship between tnc Coun-
i the Committee. It i this

5018,10Lship which may have caused

the legislature not to spacifically

a
cimpower the Council to lay complaints.

3, The Council as a body, & corporate
entiity is & scparate and distinct
lzgal personality from its membors.
7ac auchority therefore inm section 12

of a member of a Council to bring a
complaint is not authority given to
the Council itself.

4. The relationship betwecn the
Disciplinary Committee and the Coun-
c1l doss not create a real likelihood
of bias in the Committee in favour of
the prosccutor, that is the Council,
The Rot, however, does noc cmpower
the Council to be prosecutor nor does
it do so by nccessary implicacion.

As counvconient as this may be in the
particuiar circumstances the legisla-
turc would have to give the Council
this specific authority.

The conscquence. of thess conclusions would rosult in the
being allowad without referencc tc ithe othox submissions

1f of the zopellant.



Nevertheless,

Delav

The other maj

9

i assault on the judgment of the Full Court

was in respect to the duestion of delay. Mr. Phipps submitted

Ha
e

that by virtue o delay -
{i) in bringing the proceedings; and
{ii] bhetween the bringing oi the prc-
ceadings and the fixing of a date
for hearing the provisions of
section 20(2) of the Consititution
in respect of a fazir heaving within
a reasonable time had beor infringed.
The judguent cf ihe Full Court carefully anelyses reasons why the
delay existed befos e the charge was laid and the veasons leading
to delay after the chaige was laid. wWhat 13 a reasonable time
must depend alweys upcen the circumstances cf every case. The

judgment of Clarie, J. examined the relevant factors not the least

(D

of which was the fact that the acis complained of were committed
in Canada and the difficulcies arising therefrom in obtaiuning the
relevant information on a timely basis from outside the jurisdic-
tion. The Full Couxt then applied the zppropriate law and in

keeping with the pyinciples laid down in the authorities held

{

that the delay was not unreasonable. ith this conclusion I
ngree.

L5 the Legal Profezsion Act a penal statute?

it was maintcained by kr. Grant that the Legal Profession

24

Act being a penal stzitute it coulda notv apply te acts couitte

{’f

outside the “Jurisdiciion. &n examination of the Legal Profession
Lct leads me o conciude to the contrary. £5 was stated in Boiton

v. Law Society [1994) 1 WLR 512 by Sir Thomas Bingham, i.R. at

page 5183

it iz important that there should be full
underscanaing of the reasons why the
Tribunal make oxders which mig¢ght cthexr-
wise secm harsh., There is in some of
thase oxders a punitive element: a
penalty may be visited un a Sclicitor

who has fallen below the standaxd
raguired of his profession in cider to
punish hiw for what he has done and to
deter anv other Solicitor tempting Lo
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directed to pumishwent but to a well founded public coni

-17-
"henave in the same way. Those ave tradi-
cional *30 s of pUu_shmen_c But often
che oxder is notv punitive 1n intention.
Paxticulally ig this so whare a criminal
penaley has been imposed and satisfied.

The Solicitor has paid his debtc to society.
There s no need and it would be unjust
punisliing again. In most cases the Order
of the Tribunal will be primarily directed
tc one oxr other or both of two other pur-
poses., One 1s tc be sure that the
cffender doez not have the opportunity ©o
repeat ihe cffence. This purpGse 1is
achieved for a limited peviod by an Orderx
of wL“QLuu¢Oﬂ° plainly it is hoped that

cihe cf suspension will make
che offe»uel meticulecus in nis future
CCM'iiﬁnce wich the L@%Ulmmﬂ SL zndaxde.

The purpose is achieved fco a
e: od ané qguite possibly 1n1 e

by an Ovdéer of styikwng ofif. The se

purpose is the most fundawmental of a

o waintain tne reputation of the Seo

cors profession as one in which every

membasr of whatever standing may be trusted

4

to the cnds of the earth., To wzainteln
thls wepuiation and sustaln g"’ lic confi-
dence in .he integrity of the profession

1t is often necessary than thoss guilty
of socrious lapses are nov only expelled
ut denicd re-admissiouns.”

)

R}

U

.

since che fundesmental principles of the act is not primarily

the trustwo

the dischargc

rthiness of 21l members of the profession an

idence in

d to cnsurce

of any professional duty with no iess than complcte

integrity the aAct cannot be caregurised as a pcnal statute.

Indeed, there are several cases in the Uni

ted Kingdom in

which disciplinary proceedings have becn taken against members oxf

he legal proxf
acis commitited

Supreme Court of New Zealand [18¢2] 15 IZ.%. 45

fessi

O

n in relation tc complsints maae 1n

respect of

abroad: for example, sec Bunny v. The Judges of the

[®4]

-
4

L

~

923

]

7z

Vo

in Re

a Solicitox

el
U )

tri

1., T570; Re a Solicitox

O
[

19

P

331; Re a Solicitor

2 All ER 335 all cited by counsel fon the respondent.

Px

‘)

codurel impropriety

There werc seveial areas of alleged procedural impropriety

urged on us by Mr. Grant as being sufficientc for the court to rely

vpon to cauterise the proceedings at this stage. Much

effort went into the submissions in these areas and if

+ime and

i deal with
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them summarily it is noct for lack of close examination alchough we
were anundated with authorities upon waich reliance was being
optimis.ically placed.
The fundamenial determination tc be made 1s as to whether
zhe procedural requiroments are mandatory oL directory pProOvisions.
“he proper approach is to consider the gencral object of the pro-

cedural requiremente (see Comey V. Choyce [1957] 1 all ER 979).,

rhe gsubmissions of Mr. Grant therefore in rclation to the defective

affidavic of Mr

=

. Leo-Rhynie in which the complaint was made is met

by the fact that tlie purpose of the affidavit is to bxring to the

nctice of the appellent ithe charges which are being made and will

Le determined by the Disciplinary Commiittce. It clearly fulfillad that
purpose. Thc provisicn as to the ZIorm of the complaint by affidavit is

- 1,

Girectory and I agres with the findinyg of the Full Court in this

respect. 1n any event the procedural irregularity does not go tc
jurizdiction and tie appellant by hiwself anda through his attorngcys-—

at-law carried on & course of correspondence terminating in tha

fixing of an agreed date for the hearing which effectively waived

o

&
]
o

defect wnich iz being ccuplained of.

Rule 4 of the Legal Profession Disciplinary Ruies which is
+he Pourth Scncdule of the Act reads as iollovss

; Lhe

te)

sefore fixing a dey for the hoarin
Committee may require the appi icant to
supply such fuxther inforuation aund
documents relating to the allcgations

s they chink fit and in any case
where in the opinion of the Counitiee
no prima facie case is shown the Com—
mittcee may without requiring the Attor-
ney to answer the allegaticns dismiss
che application. If required so to

do either by the applicant ox the
Attorney the Committee shall make a
formal ordexr dismissing such appii-
cation.”

’:" %}
fAil

The appellanc maintains that che finding of a prima facic
case against him was not based on any oOr auy sufficient evidencs.
In my view, all tcthis Rule provides 1is ithat before a date for

heering is fixed a decisicn must be taken by the Committcee basad,
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noc on evidence, since none is before it¢ at this stage but upcn
~he nacure of the allegations as to wheihsr this is a matcer on
which the Commicise should proceed. (f the matter is tyxivial ox

W
(=}

f-ivelous thers aoes not exist

]

prima facie case” for the

ol

Committes to procecd to trial. Frivolous allegations may be made
against attornays-av~law, the frivolity of which is evident and
~his provides for the Commititee a process Ly which it can wced
out insubstantial cozplaints and cleaxr the list of wmatters unmeri-
LOrious.
The provision is there for the pro sitecticn of the attorney-~
-~law as well as the convenience of the Committee and cannot

provide a valid grouand £or a complaint by the appellants.

T find also no merit in the submizsions which attack proc:a
durally che affidaviis upon which the complairant intenaed to
apply to the court to rely, sz ince the Committec weould have to
iule at the hearing whether it was permitiing the usc of affidavit
ovidence generally, and particularly thesc specific affidavits.
iny argument therefozce &s TO wheiher these affidavits are proce-
durally deficient o as to debar “heir vec must be made before the
Conmitiea.

tieither can che appellants succzssfully rely upon the sub-~
wizsions made that he did noit reccive tha Rawes of menbers of tihe
Disciplinary Conmicice who would hear ohe complaint since e has

the vight to object when he appears baforce che Commithee To any

momber on the Commitios if he has good and ufficient reasocn Lo
dc so. The non-provision of further and betcer particulars is

met by the fact that the affidevits which were served on the

appclilant discleosed the particulars. If they are nct sufficient

zn application can be made at the approp riate time to the Committcec.

T

The submiscion that the alleged misconduct of the appecliaat

of which complaint is made has nothing Lo do with acts committed

p—y

oy the attoxney while acting as a lawycr ©r in a professional



s

capacity ¢i

ol

noct find favour with me and arve indeed well wet by
the arguments adducced by mr. Denais idovrisom, Q.C. and
HMr. allan Wood for “he respondenc. The allagations which deal
with dishonescy, plagrarism and passing cff as a gucen's Counsel
in Jamaica and one time Deputy Miniscer of Justice as parc of the
zppellant’s qualifications, aif true, czriainly infringe the Legal
Profession {(Canon of Professional BEthics) Rules 1978, Canon 1(b):

"an attorney shall at all times maintain

the honour andé dignity of the profession

and shall abstain from behavicu:r which

may tend to discredit the profeszsion of

which he is a membex.”
these alleged acts con the part of the appael-
iant he was an attorncy-at-law on the rolls in Jamaica.

For the xecascons however already given I would allow the

appeal and grant tho Ordex of Prohibition as prayed.
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WRIGHT, J.A.:

This is an appeal from the judgment of the Full Court
{(Walker, Ellis, Clarke, JJ) dismissing a Motiomn for an Order of
Prohibition which scught to prohibit the Disciplinary Commitiee
of the General Legal Council from hearing complaint Ho. 1/199%0
which was made against the appellant by Joswyn Leo-Rhynie, 0.C.,
the Chairman of the General Legal Council, relating to the conduct
of the appellant outside the shores of Jamaica, viz in Canada.

The appellant gualified as a Barrister-at-law at the
Ynglish Bar and was admitted to practice at thne Jamaican Bar on
September 1962 and as such was subject to the discipline of the
Disciplinary Committee of the Bar Association which canme into opera-
tion on Juna 15, 1960. The Legal Profecssicn ket (the AcL) took
cffect as from January 3, 1972. Section 4(2) of the Act requires
che Registrar of ths Supreme Court, with =ffect from January 3,
1972, ©o enter i che xoll of legal praciitioners, wiich he was
required to keep by section 4(1) of the act, the names of each
person who, previous o that date; was a barrisier oOr sclicitor
and tc “issu2 O every sucih personAa cercificate of enrolment in
_he prescribed form without the payment of any fee.” accoxdingly,
with effecc from that date the appellant became enrclled as an
aittorney-at-law, the new title for legal practitioners.

Discipline cf the legal profession now became the respousi-
bility of the General Legal Council which was established by
section 3 of the aAct, which reads in parts

"3~~(1l) There shall be established fox the
purposez of this Act a body tc be called
the General Legal Council which shall be
concerned with tire legal profession and,
in particular -~

{a) <o

(b) with upholding standaxrds of pro-
fessional conducc.

}  The Council shall heve power Tto

11 such things as may appear tc it to
be necessary or desirable for carrying out
its Ffunctions under this act.”



The appellant practiced as an attorney-at—-law in Jamaica umcil 1977
when he migrated to Canada but he did wnot have his name removed
from the Roll of Attcrneys-at-law in Jamaica. Out of this situation
arises the guestion as to whether he still remained subject tO the
jurisdiction of tlhie Disciplinaly Committee.

While in Canada, by virtue of having passed the required
examinations, he was aamitted to practice at the Saskatchewan and
Ontario Bars and he did so until 1985 when he returned to Jamaica.
L+ was out of his activities during those years in Canada chat he
was subseguently summoned to answer to the Disciplinary Commitctce
of the Legal Council., The complaint by the Chairman of the General

Legal Council reads

e
b
oo

“]_  wHAT I am the Chairman of ithe Gencral
Legal Council.

2. 'THAT i reside and have my tiue place
of abode and postal address at
76 Horbrook Drive, Kingstomn 8, in the
Parish of Saint &Andrew and that my
address for purposes of this affidavit
s c/¢ the offices of the General
Legal Council at 11 Duke Btreet in
the Parish of Kingston.

3. THAT I have reasonable and probable
grouads to believe and dc believe
chiat Vinston Churchill Waters kcCalla
is guilty cof misconduct in a profes-—
sxonal respect in that he conducted
himself in 2 manner which is dis-

g ac:xulg dishenourable, deplorable
and unbeconing of an Attozscy-at-law
and which tends to discrediu the
Logal Profession of which he is a
member in thats

«;’ 0

{2) on or after August 23, 1982,
while employed by the Federal
Ministry of the solicitox
General as Co-ordinator, Cri-
iminal Procedure Projcct, he
corruptly abused his profes-
sion as an employec «f the
Federal Government oi Canada
by hiring two law students
Pearl Eliadis and Stephen
Hzmmilton, at Government's
gxpense, to conduci research
and Drepa-e bachg”ouna papcr
on the law of seawrch and sei-
Zure, by using government
funds and resources to have
them prepare a maruac”jpt
and thercafter, without ithe



knowledge or conseni of the
appropriate Federzl Government
Officials or the aforcmcntioned
researchers, appropriated the
aforesaid research work as his
own by having it pubklished by
the Canada Law Company under
his purported sole authorship
and for his personal benefit
in a text enticled 'Search and
Seizure in Canada’

{(b) that in respect of the academic
year 1983 to 1984, hc was
cuployed and paid in full by the
Department of Law a:c Carleton
University in Canada to teach a
course in Juvceaile Justice and
“hereafter without the knowledge
cr consent of cfficials at the
University, arranged for one
Catherine Latimer to teach the
course. 4in addition, despite
his promise to do oucherwisze, he
failea co compensat: the saad
Catherine Latimer fou hex
cfforts;

{c¢} he tendered a Curriculum Vitae
in support of his applicaticn
for employment with ithe Federal
Government . im which
he falsely rep:“sb tcd that

{i1) among bhis profzssional
gualifications was the
award of Queen's Counsel
which, he ropresented,
was conferred on him in
Jamaica in 1973

(ii) he was appointed and did
hold the positicn of
Deputy Ministcr of Jus-
tice in Jawmaica between
the years 1973-1977.

4, The complaint i make against the
Atitorney-at-law 1s thats

his conduct hereinbecfors described
was disgraceful, dishoncurable,
unbeconing of an Attorncy-at-law
and was of a nature which tcnded
to discredit the profcession of
which he is a membex.

In cubstantiation of the complaint
horein, reliance will boe placed,
iantcr alia, on Canon l(b) of The
Logal Profession (Canons of Pro-

x)

fossional Ethics) Rules.”
Canon 1{(b) of the Legal Profession ({anons of Professional
Ethics) Rules published in the Jamaica Gazcttie Supplement dated

December 29, 1976, rcads as follows:
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“(b) An attorney shall at all times
maintain the honour and dignity
of the profession and shall abstain
from behaviour which may tend to
discredit the profession of which
hc is a member,”

The congciwution of the Disciplinary Committcee and the
authorisation to make a complaint arce scei out in sections 11 and
12 respectivelys

@ PART IV. Discipline

1i=--{1) The Council shall appcint from
3LIONG poersons —-—

A

)}  who are members, or former men-
Lers, of the Council; ox

——

{b} who hecld or have haold high judi-
cial coffice; ox

{c} who are attorneys who wWere mem-
bers of a former disciplinary
body; or

{(d) who are attorneys who have been
in practice for not less than
ten years,

a Disciplinary Committec consisting of
such numbei of pcrsons, not being less
than fiftcen, as the Council thinks fit.

{(2) oo

12--{1) &Auny person alleging himself
agyricved by an act of proifeszsional mis-
conduct {(including any defaulil) committed
by an attociney may apply to ithe Comaittee
to reguizre the attorney to auswer alleya-
tions contained in an affidavit made by
such perscin, and tne Registrar or any
member of the Council may malke a like
application to the Commitctco im respect
cf allaegations comncerning any of the
following acts committed by aun atiorney.
that is ©oc say --

{a) any misconduct in any profecs-
sional respect (including cocn-
duct which, in pursuance of
rules made by the Council
under this Pari, is to be
treated as misconduct in a
professional respect);

PN
R
~

any such criminal offence as
way for che purposcz of this
provision be prescribed in
rules made by thoe Council
under this Part,

Section 14(L) of the iact empowers tho Disciplinary Commitice

from time to itime to make rules regulating piccedures before the
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Committee and subsection 2 provides that the rules contained in the
Fourth Schedule shali be in force until varied or revoked by rules
made under subsection 1. Reference will be made to the relevant
rules later in this judgment.

It is observed that the complaint is dated 3rd January, 199&;
and'on the fellowing day a lettrer was adaressed to the appellaht as

fcllows:s

Hr., Winston C., W. McCalis
artorney-at-law

22-24 Duke Street
Kingston.

Re: (omplaint Hoz: 1/90
Chairman of General Logal Council vs
Winston Churchill Watcic IlcCalla

L enclose nerewith copy of zpplication
cogether with sffidavit sworn by

dr. Coswyn Leo-Rnynic, Q,Cg on the 3rd
day of January, 199C¢ in the Parish of

Kingston,

¢ be good enocugh to lat me have your
nce within the next two weeks. If
vou fail to comply with this rcguest, the
matier will be placed beforz the Discipli-
nary Committee at its nex:c mecting.

Youres faithfully,

Donne RA.li. Parchment

DaMP/ab

Z series of coriczpondence resulted, culminating in a letter dated

5th June, 1992, which precipitated thc application to the courc for
an Ordewr of Pr -ohiibition, direccted to the Disciplinary Committec of

the Legal Council, which as stated ecarlier was refused. The letter

of the 5th June, 1292, scated:

)

"5¢h June, 199

My . Berthan HaCauley, ©€.C.
Attorney-at-law
22-24 Dukce Street

Dear 1. MaCaulay.

Rg: bLr. Hinston McCalla
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As vou avre aware the Disciplinary Committee
of the Go

Q
neral Legal Council proposes to
have a hearing into a complainc of pro-

fessional misconduct by Dr. McCalld° A

copy ©of the complaint is enclcoed.

It is propesed to nake an application to
the panel cf the Committee hoaring the
complaint that the matter be proceeded
with upon the basis of evidence given by
affidavit, pursuant to rule 10 of Tho
Legal Profession (Disciplinary Froceedings)
Rulas. We enclose for your information,
copies of all the affidavits upon which

it iz intended to rely, as listed belows

1. Zffidavit of Francois Handfield
2. Affidavit of Stuart MHorrison

3. &affidavit of Jean Charron

4, aAffidavit of Calvin r. Bocker
5. ?ff davit of Stephen Hamiltion
$. &ffidavit of Pearl ®iiadis,

Woe wilil be contacting yoa shortly with a
view to arvanging a convenicut date for
che commenccment of the hzaring.

Yours iruly,

csure

The original grounds of appeal which were filed were aban-
[ T,

doned in favour of threc grounds argued bafore us dealing with:e

{aj The competence of the Disciplinary
Committee to hear the complaint;

(b) tho effect of the lapse of time;

{c) proccdural improprieties.
Before cmbarking om a consideration of the grounds of appeal, I
should issue 3 word of caution that, of the plethora of cases
{87 in all) with which the court was inundated, most will not be
mentiocned ip this judgment for want of any discernible relevance.

The competence of the Disciplinary Committee
to hear the complaint

The question to be resolved undar this ground is whether

the appellant is amnenablce to the discipline of the Disciplinacy

-

Committec for his conauct while absenc from Jamaica. Canon 1{b)
{supra) obligcs zn attorney:

¥, ..t0 at all times maintain the honour and
dignity of the profession and shall abstain
from behaviour which may tend to discredit
thwe profesgion of which he is a member.”

Ui
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This clcarly is a reguirewent which adiieres o the attorney without

i

voference to territory. Aagain section 3(1){b) of the Act charges
+he General Legal Council:

“#ith upholding standards of professional
conduact.”

There is no gualification att ached thereio. indeed, it would be
judicrous in the eoxtremce if 2 Jamaicea attormncy were free tc roam
+he world conducting himself in a manner which breaches the ruizs
of conduct which govern the profession of which he is a member and
be allowed +o maincairn that he is not subject to the sanctions of
rhosec rules bocause nis conduct was ouigide of Jamaica. The act
in no way preteands to have wxitra terrizorial cffect., It is not
concoerned with where the wisconduci cccurred bat with thc persoxn
whoe miscorductad hinself. The ket is disciplinaiy, nct penal as

he appellant contonds. 1t is clecarly stetwed that what the &ct

is concerned with is “upholding standards of profcssional conduct®s
(Section 3(1){b)). To be comsidercd inm this regard, too, is
scction 12(1Y{a) which speaks of "miscorduct in a profcessional
respect® to wialch ne limitation 13 sot
It is to be observed that far from derogating from princi-

plcs of disciplinc in the legal practicc which pre-datea it, the
ot incorporates thosc principles by the provisicn in section
5(a){c) that:

‘When acting as a 1awyer be subject to all

such liabili as atitach te a solicitor.”

e il

colicitors were subjcct to the provisions of The Solicitoxrs Law

vhich came into foice on the 25th Februaxzy. 16¢9, but the supei~

-

vising power of the Supreme {ourc was G| vessly retained by section

54 of that law. The Judges of the Suprceume Courlt were reguired Lo

fl

appeint seven praciising solicitors who would comnstitute the

Disciplinary Commititce of the profession under the watchful eycs
of the Supreme Court. It is to be notwed that the solicitor's
position was mWdOIrC orocarious than the aticrney of today. 3Section
.

=
E=

35 of the Sclicitors Law provided for the striking of a Solicitox

(J’l

{1)(a} cnabled the sclicitor oo

]

name from the roll. Subsection 3
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proccure tha removal of his name frow the roll. The remainder of

the section weads «g followss

Ll

(¥}

) zny application

l“l

5 (

(al  «oo
(b} Ly any other perscn to strike che

name of a solicitor off the roll,
cr to reqguire a solicitor o
answer allegations contained in
zn affidavit,

shall be made to ané heaxd by ihe Committee
inn accorvdance with rules madz under secticn
36 of this Laws

Provided chat nothing in this section shall
affect the jurisdiction which apeart frow

3
\}

f

the provisions of this sectiom is exexcisa-
ble by the Supreme Court or any Judge

chercof over solicitors.

{2) ©On the hearing of any such appli-
catiocn ithe Commiittee shall have power tO
make any such order as toO removing firom
or sitriking off the roll the rnawe of the
solicite. to whom the applicacion relates
as to suspending him from prectice as to
the payment by any party of costs, and
orherwiss in relation to the application
and inguiiy as they may thinik fit."”

s section could be made

’1\.

By providing that an application under th

by any otcher person the law placed the profession under the watch-~

ignificant to note the

&)

ful eye of tne public at large. it is
cense of continuity in that Rules 4 and 3 of the Legal Profession

ules are the ipsissima verba of Rules 4 and 5 of

©

)

{Disciplinaxzy)
che Solicitors (Dicciplinary) Rules, 19il.

Canon VIII {(d) regards a breach of l(b} (supra)
2z constituting “misconduct in a professional respect” rendering
:he atcorney subject to any of the orders contained in section 12(4)
~f the Principal &ct which include, intex alia, an ordex that uils
name be strucik off the rell. Though the siandard cf pioof must be
icof beyond reasoncble doubt, the standard in c%iﬁigéiwééées,

~here are no criminal sanctions provided fox such a breach: In rxe

a Solicitor [199%2i 2 &1} E.R. 335,

i facror whnich must be borme in mind 1s that at all times
:ne appellant reganded himself as peing a JamaicCan attorney because

he rewurned co Jawmaica frowm Canada in 1205 and resumed practice
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(]
ty
0]
l{.-l
1
&
3}
]
r

fidavit at pege 7 ¢f the record arec

ju]
[}

"10, That in March 1985, I returned to
Jamaica after eight vears abiroad from
the timz I wmigrated to Canada in
Ociobexr 1977.
1i. That between October 1305 and
Jenuary 1990, a period of almost five
years in active practice &s & Jamaican
aAttorney in Kingston, no nctice cf the
compiaint ¢f misconduct in a profes-
sional ceapacity was ever addressed to
me ox brought to my attention by the
General Legal Council or the Discipli-
nary Committee both of wiom were at
all timcs in possession of wy profes-

-

sional a2ddress in Kinyston.”

By what logic of reasoning can he claim the rights to practice and
yvet be not subjectc to the disciplinary rules of the profession?
At any time. during the period when he lived in Canada he could
have returned to Jamaica and be involved in legal practice and
thereafier return to Canada as occasion warranted. znd that is
Sc because his name reimainea on the roll of attorneys entitled
to practice as a lawver in Jamaica. If ihe contention of the
appellant 1s correct, no matie: how reprehensible and deplorable
his conduct may be while he is abrcad the General Legal Council
would 1emaih powerless to affect his right to continue as a mem-
ber of the profession despite its mandate to uphold standards of
professional conduct. 1 am not persuaded tc that view.

Section 20{(2) of the Jamaica Constitution was invoked fox
Lwo reasons, Viz:

t

i. 7o bolster the challenge to the
competence of the Disciplinaiyy
{cmaitiee,; and

2. To justify the plea of delay.
Section 20(2) readss

"any court or other authority prescribed
by law for the determination of the
existence or the extent of civil rights
or igations shall be independent and
imparitial; anca where proceedings foxr
such 2 determination are insti

ituted by
any porzon before such a court or other
authoricy, the case shall b= given a

fair heaiing within a reasonable time.”
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The firsc coniention is that because of whac Mu. Phipps
N
chose to label ag the "incestuous relatcicmnship® between the
General Legal Council and the Discaiplinary Conmittee it would be
impossible for the appellant to have the smpartial hearing guaran-
feed by the section. httention must then be directed to tﬁe con-
ctitution of chese two bodies. as stated sarlier, the General
Legal Council was estiablished by section 3 of the Act. Section
3{4) of the act is in these terms:

Schedule shall
itucicn of the

"The provisiocns of the First
nave effect as to the const
Council and otherwise 1 e
The relevant provisions in the First Schedule are as follows:

"j--{1) The members of the Council shall

be:s
(a) +the Chief Justice or his
NOominege;

(b} the Attorney-Goneral oY
hig nominee:;

(c) omne nembei appoinced by
the minister:

{d) fourteen menbers, being
legal practitcioners,
appointed in accoldance
with sub-paragruph {(2).

(2) The members specified at sub~
sragraph (1){d) (hereinafcex referred
¢ ac nominated members) shall be
appointed by the HMinister upon NCina=
tion by such body or bodies as may for
the time beiny be recoynized by him as
eprescnting members of the legal pro-
eseion, Sso, however, that untii one

or more other professiomnal body or
bodies is or are formed itoC xspresent
acterneye in Jamaica the dinistex shall
recognize the Bar Associacion Of

Jameica end the Incorporaced Law Scciety
of Jamaica as together representing the
legal prcfessicn in Jamaica aud shall
appoint to the Council seven members
upon the nominaticn of the saLd A8S0-
ciation and seven members upon the nomi-
nation of the said Sociecys

(]

{3) In this paragraph ‘'izgal prac-
ticioner' means:

(a) in relation co any period
prior to the appoinced
day, a barris:er or soli-
citor; and
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¥ (b} an relation LO &Ny periou
thereafter, an attorney-at-—
law.

2. The appointment of a nominated menbexr
or thc member specified in sub-p aragraph
(1) (c) of pavagraph 1 shalil, auchcL to

the provisions of this Scheduls, be for a
period not ex ;ceeding three jra;s and such
wmember shall be eligible for ieappointment.

3. The Council shall appoint one of the
menbers of the Council to be chaiizman
thereof .

SBction 11 of ihe Act provides fou membership of the Discu-
plinary Committgce as follows:

The Council shall appoint from
8

{(a} who are members, or IoImer mem-
bers, of the Council; or

{b) who hold or have held Ligh judi-
ial office; or

{c) who are attorneys who were meln—
vers of a former disciplinary
body; o©x

(@) who are attorneys whe have been
in praciice for not less than
ten years;
a DLCClpllnavV Committee consisting of
sych number of persons, -Opbﬁing lass than
fiftcen, as che Council thinks fit.

{2} The provisions of the Third
Schedule s=hall have effect as itc the
constitution of the Dlsc1plinazy Com-

mitces and otherwise in relacvion

9

theroio.
The position, vhercefore, is tnat the Council is comprised of ceven-
ceen (17) members whereas the membersnip of the Committee may not
be. less than 15, all cf whom must be actoineys but not all nced be
wembers of thie Council. The positicn 28 disclosed to the Full
Court is that the Disciplinary Commitcec consists of 28 membexs
¢ of whom arce Council members.
Regarding sittings of the Commitctes, section 13 of the act

provides as followss

w}13--{1} For the purposes of hearing

appllCuulonS made pursuant to section 12

the Disciplinary Committee may alt in
wo oF more divisious.
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" {2) Each divisicn shall be entitled
to haaxr and determine any such applicacion
and shall be entitled to exercise &ll the
powczs of the Disciplinary Coumittee; and
any hosring by or determination Or Order
of such divisicn shall bg dzemed to be a
hearing by oxr determination or oider of
the Disciplinary Committes.

{3) EBEach division shall appoint its
own chzirmen and shall act orly while at
lcast three members thereof are present.

(4) Uo orxrder shall be made by the
Disciplinary Committee undsr section 12
striking cff the Roll che name of an
atitorney unless at least three members
prescnc vote in faveour of the order.”

it dees not reguirs the total membership of the Committec

1,

to carry out the preliminary exercise of determining whether there

~5 a prima faci

o

case as contemplated by Rule 4 of the Fourth

Schedule. accordingly, it should presaen: no difficulty in naming

a panel to hear the couplzint agalnst che appellant whose memosrs

took no part im the preliminary stage so that an independent and

impertial auchoraty

fad]

+icn can conduct the hearing. But in this regard there are TWO

things to be borne in mind. Firstly, it is a dailyv occurrence

rhat submissions azic made before Resident Magistrates thata prima

s roguived by section 20G(2) of the Comstitu-

fzcle case hes no- been made out and in the instances when he over-

-ules the submission he proceeds te hear the case and yet, where
vrial ends in a conviction, it has never been contended on that
basic that section 20{1) of the Constitu:ion, which requires the

rrial of criminal cescs by an independsni and impartial courc

i

o

csiablished by isw, has been viclated and
ment in section 20(2) providing for the determining or extent of
any civil rights ox obligation. The finding that a prima facic

czse has been made out is an essential stage in a fair hearing.

his i3 the same requix

the

5 emr
s

In the contemplaticn of both sectiocns 20(1) and 28(2), independent

ané imparcial must connote freedom on the part of the court or
other authority to come te a just conclusion not bcing under any
obligation to reach any other conclusion. 8¢ that to my mind,

evenn if the panel hearing the complaint included members who had



detcrmined that a prima facie case had bezn shown, the section
would not have been viclated. The sccond point is that since the
schemce of the Act is to enable the profession to discipline itself,
subject to the supcrvision of the court,; no cuiside body can be
crmpowered either to nawme any mewmber of the Committee nor, in an
cndeavour to achicve independence and impartiality, undertale the

=

process of disciplining. The ict, for chbvious reasons, cannot
name any person. “ha power to do so is woposed in the General
Legal Council, the organ established by the &ct to organize legal
education and upholid standards of profcssional conduct (section
3{1){a) & (b}. 3Subsgscction 3(2) provides:

"The Council shall have powesr to do all

such ihings as may appear to it fto be

necessary or desirable for cariying
cut its functions under this Act.™

Independence and impartiality must be found withim the
beundariesz of the Act and the Rules mads thereunder to effectuace
its purposes: 1o intrusion is permissitic. Ignorance is not a
necessary componeni of eitiner independance or impartiality. Hot
cven jurors fou tha trial of criminal casceg, at least in ouxr juris-
diction, gualify o sit on the basis that they have no prior kaow-
lcdge of the causc. Yhey are cautioned not to let such factoxr
influence their chinking. Ho one can be reguired te bes uninformed
ec that 1f the oventvaliiy ariscs he will have an independent and

impartial mind o apply to the determination of any issue e may

aiae principle must apply o

;
£
Q
F__I
Q
2}
o
o
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b2 called upon to ad
members of a profession regaiding maciers which may impact upon
the integricy of the profession. 1Indeed, 1t is in the interest
of the profession that they be informed so that the profession
does not degenerate fox want of diligcnce on the part of its
members. in my judgment, the charge stemming from the relation-
shiip of the two bodics is baseless. The complaint fails since

the Council to nawme the nembers of the

(",
X
o
¢

there is no one
Committec and thare can be no other persons to conduct hearings
but the members nzmed by the Council. It is in this naxrrow area

that Mr. Puipps contunded that section 20{2) of the Comnstitution
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has been breached., He expressly refrained from challenging the

constituticnality of the whele Act. Further, Mr. Phipps sougiht

to rally supperi £or his impeachment effort by reference to the

lectter heads of the Disciplinary Committee and the General Legal
Counicil which revealed that both bodies shaxe the same secretary
put this could hardly be regarded as a seriocus concention.

The competance of the Chsirman of the Council to maka the
spplication was aise guostioned the moxreso that the Chairman in
a2 subseguent document stated that he bad made the application on
of the Counc.l. However, che application does not itself
say so znd paragraph 3 of the application states 1in part:

"That i have rcasonable and propzable
grounds C believe and do belicve
SEC. eoa
Here iv is clearly the Chairman and mot the Council speaking.

Section 12(1) of the act

o

(supra) enables the Kegistrar or any
20

wenber of the Council to "make a like application to the Committec

(Emprasis added].
The Chaicmsn is a member of tvhe Council and as such guali-
fies to make the applicaticm. It is not difficult to appreciate

the necessity to give power to a member of the Council to s0O act.
The person aggrieved by the professional misconduct of an attorngy
may, for severul reasons including blocd relationship, not wish
=0 make an applicavion to the Committee and the profession wouid
be left to suffer the indignity of his misconduct. Mre. Phippe
had asked rhetorically, "but who then is the judge if che Council
is the accuser?” I feol guite certain that he would not opt
instead for the profession to be lefti unprotected in such circum-
stances as 1 have instanced above. This is a necessary aspect of
the self-disciplinary process.
Delay

it 1s uporn the same section of thc Constitution that
reliance was placoed for the submission that by reason of delay
-he Committec shonld not be allowed to proceed to hear the com-

olaint. There is an evident distincticon between section 20(1),

s}
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deaiing with ciiminal cffences, and section 26(2), which deals with
civil wights. The former provides thus:

"Wheaever any person 1s charged with a cri-
minal offence he shall unlass the charge
is withdrawn, be afforded a fair hearing
within a "easonable time by an indepbndent
and smpartial court established by law."

g
g

£ person may b charged promptly upon the cccurrence of the evenc
giving rise to the charge or the chargc mey ke made scometime later
:cpeiding on the roelevanc circumstances, including the nature of
the investigations invelved. Reasonabloncss. of “ime must, there-
fore, bec judged from the time the chargce is made and not when che

incident occurred: Bell v. D.P.P. [1905] 3 W.L.R. 73. The pacu-

liarity about that case is that it was a re-trial after his
conviction in 1973 L.ad been guashced by whe Court of Appeal in 1982

2nd the re-trial ordered. The Privy Council reckoned that time

[}

began to run from 1902 and regarded a delay of 32 months as being
in breach of scction 20(1). in coming to its decision tha Privy
Council confirmed thait the Constitution was declaratory of the

ccemmon law and that accerdingly the practice and procedure of the

courts established by law in the pre-Constitution period must be

[/

Ieﬂpected in determining whether a reascnable time had elapscd and
that n so deiteomining regard must be had o problems affecting
Lhe administration of justice in Jamaica
The Boavd also identified four principal factors to be

considered in the exercise of derermining whether more than a
reasonable time had clapscd:

L. Tuhc length of the delay;

2. Thc rceson given to justify the delay:

3. Thce responsibilicy of the accused zo
assexrt his rights;

4, Prcjudice to the accusad.

2
i
[
[#)
5N

The Full Court considered those factors at pages 183
of the rcecord but found that the asppellant *did not raisc the
guestion of delay befeore the Conmdittec &t any hearing before

Lnvoking the jurisdiction of the Suprame Court." Holding tha:
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cnly the lengch of delay could now be raised, the Full Court
lecided thnat the explanation proffered was satisfactory and so

vefused relicf. In Mungro v. R. {19911 1 W.L.R. 1351 the Privy

Council, whilc b ing in mind its ruling in bBell, held that a
delay of four ycars im prosecuting criminal charges was not unrea~
sonable having roegard to the complexity of the necessarxry investi-
gations as well as the complexity of che manner of proof.
Section 20(2) spcaks of:

"...Whore proceedings for suckh a determina-—

tion are imstituted by any poerscn before

such & court or othexr authority, the case

shall be given a faiy hearing within a

reascuzble timo.”
Zccordingly, subnissions that delayv should ke reckoned either from
the date of the incidents being enguired into cor the vime when the

the allggacions are untenable. The
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first imtimation ithai the Council had wag via allegacions in z
Canadian newspaper that the appellant was being sought on a warraat
charging him with breach of trust and fraud. Corxrespondence began
on October Lg, 1985, between the Council and the Law Society of
Upper Canada witin & view to ascertaining the nature of the allega-

tions and although the correspondence continued it was not until

o

1987 when by letter dated February 10, 1587, that an affidavit
dctailing the histoxry of disciplinary proceedings concluding with
the disbarment of the appellant in Canada was received by the
Council. Consgguesnitly, it was net uncal then that the Council
became fully scized of the matter. Procecedings were begun on
January 3, 1%36, but the period 1887-3139%0 is mnot the period whkich
cction 20(2) contemplates. Rathey, it is the peried since the
instatution cof proceedings. But because, in keeping wich the
dacision in Mumrgro, the circumstances confromiting the Council must

£ is impeoritant to consider what those civcumstances

fete

bo regarded

1,

were. Paragraphs 4 ©oe 5 of the affidavit of the Cheirman cf zihd

P"\

Zouncil dated 13ch Hovember, 1990, which speak to that situation,

arc sct out hercundci:s
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"4, In or about the month oif Febru

the Law Society of Upper Canada pr

the General Legal Council (i

alicd ‘'the Council') with & bistory of
Lo

nc

c
digciplinary proceedings in Canada
agint against the applicant and the
Council socught and obtained Counsel's
advice a5 to whether it could proceed on
the basis of that decision Exhibit Jiu 1.
The Council was advised that disciplinary
ploc“edéngc should be puxauyd 10, Jamaica
and should take the forw of a full
rehe¢aring on the charges which were the
subject of the aApplicant being struck off
in Canada. &3 a conseguenca acting on
behalf of the Council the complaint the
subject matter of the procecedings herein
was iaid by me together with an kffidavit
deponed to by me on - -3rd Januarvy 1990 and
the Zpplicant was so advised and his com-
menits sought by letter dated 4th Jaanuwary
1990 from the Secretary of the Councii,
wiich letter and affidavit arce Exhibit
WM 12 and 1B to the Applicanc's aforesaid
Affidavit. By scatement dacved 17th
January 1590 which is exhibii WM 2B ©o
the kpplicant’s affidavic, the aApplicant
denied che allegations and cought ana
regquoested particulars as shown by exhi-
bits Wi ZB and WM 3 to the Applicant's
Affidavic,

)C\‘ o

5, wrvasing from the fact that the
charges laid against the Applicant were
211 denied and particulars scught by himn,
the Council had to proceed o ascertain
the identity and whereabouts of the wit-
nesses reguired and to cobteain from them
full partlculars of the complaint against
tho Applicant. A1l witnesses relevant to
the complaint against the Applicant reside
in Canada and to minimize the expeasc

and inconvenia2nce of bringing such persons
to Jamaica and as a means of providing the
information and particulars sought by tihe
~applicant from the Council, 2ffidavits
were obtained from such witinesses and 1
exziiibit and annex herxeto marked with the
letters 'JL 24 to F' respeciively photo-
copics of the afficaviis of Francois
Handficld sworn to omn l2th karch 1932,
Stuaie Morrison sworn to on 201h Rovember
1921, Jcan Charrxon sworn to on 1i3th
Hovemnbez 1991, Calvin A. Beckoer sworn to
cn 5ch Fovember 1981, Stephen Hamilton
swornr to on 4th July 1991 and Pearl
Bliadis swern to on 18th June 1981 which
support the complaint made agzinst che
Applicent and upon which :hie Counczl
incends Lo rely in procecdiug before the
Disciplinary Committec, The aforesaid
witchh all due ex
Y

(%]

affidavite were obtained pa—
dition having regerd to the fact that the
deponants, all of whow ars in Canada, had
o be located, imnstrxuctions obtained, the

KRffidavits preparcd and degpatched.”
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Iin considaring both the length of the delay znd the reason
for the delay, a rclevant factor 1s the limited resources of the

council ro undertzke the necessary investigations both abroad and

locally and to prosccute the complaini. The court was told thau
~he Council has bui one admiaistrative officer, a sccretary. whosea
Tuties arc sharced with the Disciplinary Commitiac. Further, therc
zre no invescigative facilities and most of its members, including
rhe Chairman and persons recained to proosccute, are private practi-~
+<oners who serve voluntarily. In fairness To the appeliant, it
should be noted that his coumsel had pressad for czpedition of the
hearing and in coasequcnce & hearinyg was fizxed for MHovember 9, 1991,
pat having regard to & reguest for furiher and better pariiculars
made on October 23, 1991, at a time when the Council was not yau

posscssion of the relevant affidavite that fixture had to be

i3

o

cancclled. &after the affidavaits had atl been received the secretary
+o the Council, by letiter dated 5Sth Junc, 1992, forwarded copies of
rhem to the appeliant's attorney and by agrcement September 26;
1992, was fixced for hearing. However, o1 September 22 the appellanc
cbtained an ex parte crder staying procecdings. Accordingly, the
pericd to be explaincd is January 3, 1830 <o Sepirember 1992 - a

-

cricd of 32 months. The distinction oo which yveference was naoo

g

arlier 1e that in a criminal case which éxposes an accused To

©

possible loss of liboxty the guestion of delay is viewed more
critically than in & civil casec wherc it iz almost the norm £0r a
case to come on for trial some six years after filing. What is
involved in this case is the status of the appellant as an aiiorney,
“he vital guestion being whether he is & fit person to be allowed

fo coatinuc as & mcember of the honourablc profession in the resolu-

chown that the court will

o

+ion of wiiich issuc decided casces hav
not allow the passage of time to detes its supervisoxry function.

n Re Tles [1992] 8.J. 297 the Privy Council upheid an ordexr
of the court in Trinidad s.riking a soiicitor off the roll for what
nay appeer o be z small infraction which took place 15 ycars

carlier ~ altaring a deed which rosulced in the reveanus being
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fifieen shillings. The Board held that therc

ro

:frauded tho sum ol
ought not to be even small dishonestics and cmphasized that morc
than the intervest of the appellant was dnvelived - the interest
of the profession to which he belonged, thc community in which he

served and the government whose reVenue had been defrauded. It
wzs submitted on behalf of the appellant that delay was not a
live issue in that case but the lapse of 15 years sincc the con-
duct complained of was s¢ significant that it is diffzicult to

4

understand how the prominence of that factor could be ovexrlookcd.
Moreover, that cac¢ ig still regarded as good authority. A&As

o~

recently as 1987 it

4

W ELS

Q

itcd with approval by Bermnaxd, C.J. whc
delivered the judgmeni of the Court of appecl in Trinidad & Tobago

in Forde v. The Law Society {19871 40 W.Z.R. 361. Hc took care o

cbserve tnac although it was a pre-independence decision it was

3till goeod law. Thoan, too, in EX parte Brounsall (1788) S8 E.R.

1355 a soliciter was struck off the roll afiter a convicticn which

ook place five yeaxs previously. Seg, also, In Re Wright ex parie

Thomas (1863) 12 C.B.W.S. 705 in which @ delay of il years did not

avail.
it is impoxrctant to observe that as rocently as last ycar
in Bolton v. The Law Society The Times &8/12/93 the English Court

of kppeal underscozed the primciples cmunciated in Re Iles (supra)
in dismissing the appeal of a solicitor who had been styuck off
“he roll because twe years previously he nad becn convicted of
miseppropriating funas deposited with lhim in respect of che pur-
chasc of @ housc, cver though he had refundced the moncy. Six
Thomas Bingham, M.R. who delivered the judgment of the court had
this to say:

"Practising lawyers were reguircd to

discharge their professional d ubles

with imtegrity, probity and Cufp

trustwerthiness. That applicd as

muchi ©c barristers as to solicitors.”

Later in emphasizing the purpose of disciplinary orders the report

continucs:
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"Refoerring
which mig
-

i {o the reasons why such orders,
ght otherwise be thought harsh,
-

ware nadce, his Lordship said that there
was in some cases a punitive and deter-
vent olement. However, in nost cases
the =“ribunal’s order would pirimeirily be
dirccted to one or other of twe other

PUrpOsZS s

1. To be sure that the offcmding soli-
citor did not have the opporfunity to

repceat his offence;

2. The most fundamental of &ll:s

to

maintain the reputation of the profession
as one in which every memboer, of whatever
starding, might be trusted wo the ends of
the carth, To maintain that raputation
and sustain public confidonce in the inte-
grity of the prefession i: was ofcen
necassary that those guilty of serious
lapscs were not only expelled but denied

re-admission.

Iif o2 mcmber of the public sold his housg,
very often his largest assct, and entrus-
red the proceeds of sale to his solicitor
pending re-investment in another housc,
he was ordinarily entitled te expect that
the solicitox would be a person whcose
crustworthiness was not and nover had
been sericusly in guestion, otherwise the
wholc profession and the public as &
wholc was injured. A profcssion’s most
valuable asset was its collective reputa-
tion ané the confidence which that

inspived.

Becausc erders mede by thoe tribunal wexe
not primarily punitive it followed that

L4l
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Jerations ordinarily carrying weight

in mitigation of punishment had less
2ffcct on the exercise of the jurisdic-

tion.”®

ii is not difficult *o appreciate that in upholding such standarda

+he mere passage of time cannot be allowed to blur the court's

visicn or stay its hand.

48 regards prejudice resulting to the appellant as a result

of the delay, the Full Court had fouud that no material of acitual

prejudice had becn presented by him. In an affidavit dated 14.9.92

he had complained that the delay would aiffect him adversely so fax
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involved was within his personal knowlcedge

iocating relevant witnesses and documents was concerned as well

okbjected that what was

Further, it was sub-

mitted that tho delsv has cnured ©e his boemeafit because he has bozn
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able wo continue in practice without in ruption and the Council
would be unable toproceed with one chargs because an important
witness canaot be located. 1In deciding that issue, & must refer

o words thatv fell from the Master of the Rolis in Bolton v. The

Law_Society (supra). Said hes

"the veputation of the profegsicn is more

important than the fortunes of an indivi-

dual member.”

T am not persuaded chat because of the delay the appellant will

not be akle to present his defence.

Procedural improprieties

kr. Grani Llisted five such improprieties

1. &Assumpiion of jurisdiction to hear a
complalnv without due compiiance with
the legal reguirements of the Disci-
plinary Rules.

2, Finding that there wag & prima faczie
cazc on the basis of no or no suffi-
cient evidence.

3., Declzred intentcion of the respondent
to nold & hearing in the absence of
any sufficient evidencs to support
che complaint as the affidavits on
wnich the respondent intends to
rely ere totally defective and soO

inadmissible.

4, Disvegard of the legitimzte expecta-
tion of the appellant in three named
areas.

5. aktcempt by the respondcnt to answer

LSBT0

the wrong question Dy assuwaing juris-
diction to hear a complaint which
falls outside the awmbit of the Act.

T+ was submitted tha: these poinis awoun:c Lo excess of jurisdic~
tion or abuse of poweis and/or failuvic to act fairly to the
cppellant,
Rules 3, 4 and 5 of the Legal Pr -ofession (Disciplinary
Proceedings) Ru .re set out hereunder for ease of reference:

©3, An application to the Comumittee to
require an actorney to answer allega-
rions contained in an affidavit shall
be in writing under the hand of the
applicant in Form 1 of the Schedule

to these ERules and shall be zent tO
the secretary., together with an affi-
davit by the applicaat in Form 2 of
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"irhe Schedule to these Rules stating the
matters of fact on which he relies in
suppcri ¢f his application.

4, Before fixing a day for the hearing,
the Commiuvtee may rgquire the applicant
te supply such furcher information and
documants relating to the allegations

as they think fit, and in any case where,
in the opinion of the Commitice, no prima
facie cazse is shown the Committee may;
without reguiring the attoruey to answer
the allegations,; diswmiss the application.
If reqguired so to do, eithsr by the
applicent or the attorney, the (Committee
shall make a formal order dizimissing
such application.

5., in any case in which, in the opinion
of the Committee, a prima facie case 1is
shown the Committee shall fix a day for
hearing, and the secretary shail sexve
notice thereof on the applicant and on
the attoriney, and shall alsc sexve on
the attorney a copy of the application
and affidavit. The notice shall not be
less than a twenty-one day's notice.”

1. The Chairman's affidavit to support the complaint

ec we at the very outsei state that the submissions under

[l

this heading are misconceived being predicated oa the claim that

there was in fact ne affidavit as rzeguired by Rule 3 (supra) but

that the proceedings began with the complaint which it is contenced
cannot be regarded as an affidavit. &t page 11 of the record 1is
rhe letter from the Secretary of the General Legal Council
informing the appellant of the contemplated proceedings. It reads:

*January 4, 19290

Mr. Wingzon C., W, McCalla

Attorney-at-Law

22-24 Duke Street

Kingston

Deax 3Sim,

Re: Complaintc Hosz 1/9U0

Chairman of General Legal Council
vs Winscon Churchill MWoiers kcCalla

i enciose herewith copy of application
rogether with affidavit sworn by

jir ., Joswyn Leo-Rhynie, ¢.C. on the 3rd
day of January, 1390 in the Parish oX
Kingston,

Please ke good enough tc let me have
your conmientis within the next two weeks .
Iif you fail vo comply with this request,
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“the matiezr will be placed before the Dis-
ciplinary Committee at its next meeting.

Yours faithfuily,
Donna A.M. Parchment
DAMP/ab
encl.”
The letter clearly states that twe documents were encloseds:

(a) copy of the application;

o
<

affidavit sworm to by lr. Joswyn
Leo-Ehynie, Q.C. sworn Lo on
3.1.90C,
The acknowledgement of this letter is at paye 16 of the zecord and
iz siguned by the appellant himself. Inscfar as is relevant; it
states:
*T acknowledge receipt of your letter dated
4th January, 1990, which was received by me
on the th January, 1290. ...
Yours truly.
Winston C. W. McCalla.”
Zf the enclosures were not received as stated in the forwarding
letter, one would expect this to be stated in the acknowledgement
but there was nc such protest. Finally, on this point the affida-
vit of Joswyn Leo-Rhynie dated 13th Hovember, 1992, in answer o
the Wotice of Mowion before the Supreme Courwv which appears at
page 45 of the record (supra) states that an aifidavit was sworn
c¢n the 3xd Januvary, 159C.

Here again is a sitatement upon oaith that twe documents were
presented con the 3rd January, 1%90. To this there has been no
demurrer. The mystery, however, 1is that neither party can account
fcr the disappeavance of the affidavic. On the part of the Council
there have been changes of secretaries (3 in &ll), the ravages of
Herricane Gilbert im 1986 foilowed by z re-~iccation of cifice wiuich
could possible account for the disappearance cf the document. On
the part cof the appcellant his actorney, Mr, bexrthan Macaulay, Q.C.,

in a letter to the Secretary of the Council dated October 23, 185394,

states in paxt:
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“7 pay 2dd that as a matter of fackt when
Dr. HecCalla was first addrasced on
January 4, 1950, ne sent me the affida-
vit containing the complainic. Yhe matter
not having been proceeded fcy Cover a year
my secrctary had put away my file. I can-
not even find my file now.”

o

i refusa to believe, and he has not s8C stated, that lcarncd

counsel would loosecly refer to a document &s an affidavit whichk was

r

act in fact an affidavit. 1n the light of the foregoing it is noi
open to the appellant to contend that the requiremenv of Rule 3
for an affidavit in Form 2 of the Schedule has not been complied
with. DLet me ianclude Form 2 to cmphasize the fact that the com-

plaint could not have been mistaken for this document.

o

Form of Affidavit by Applicant

{a) Hame of the attorney-at-law. In the matter
cf (a) an
attorney-at-law;

and
in the matter
of the Legal
Profession A&CL
(act 15 of 1971)

{b) HMame of spplicant. i, (b}
make cath and
say as follows-~-—

{c) Place of residence. (1) That I
reside at (c)

(d) Pauishy in the parish
of (4d)

{e¢) Occupation. and am a {(e)

(f) Postal address. and my postal
address is (f)
P.C.

(g) iame of attorney-at-lav. {2) That (g)

(h) Sot out facts complained of. (3) (h)

{4) The
complaint I

make
{i) Sev out shortly the ground against the
of complaint. attorney-at-
law is that
he (i)

© 6 0000808 0000VO0OC@@O0OO0ElSSSss s

Signature or Mark of Applicant
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"If the peison swoxrm at in the
making the affi- parish of this

davit can read day of 19 (the
and write strike same having been first read
out the words in over and explained to the
brackeces. depcaent when he/she appeared

fully ¢c understand the same)
before ne:

Justice of the Peace

for the paxish

Of 00000005005000000"
mey add; however, that if I had tc decide on the adequacy ci the

v

complaint, if tvhat was rhe form which thie affidavit filed was alleged

<o have taken, I would hold that ther- hasz been substantial conmpliance

-

with what is reguired to be staced in the affidavit in additiomn to
+he fact that i1t was fwoin to before a Justice of the Peaccs

R. v. Lincolnshire Appeal Tribunal ex parite Stubbins {1917] 86

L.J.K.E. 292, Thac was a case in whica there was non-cecmpliance

with the Regulation governing appeais in that the prescribed form

rad not been lodged in time when filing an appeal. There had in
fact been substantial compliance and ine guestion was whether the
appellate court in those circumscances had jurisdiction to enter-
rtzin an appeal. In the King's Bench Division it was held by &
majority that the purpose of the regulation had been served and
that it was not nccessary to comply with the letter of it. Accoxd-
ingly, it was held, the appellate court had jurisdiction. Omn appeal
o the Court of aAppeal it was held, upholding the lower court’s
decision, that the regulation was not mandatory but directory,
rherefore, the appeal process nad not been flawed by the non-
compliance. Swinfen Eady, L.J. had this to say at page 296:

“In my opxhnion these regulations aie
directory only. The right of appeal
is ths right given by the statuzc.
The regulations prescribe the mede
in which the appsal ought to be pro-
ceded with; but there are no negative
worde in the statute that unless the
appeei s prosecuted in accozdance
with the regulations for the cime
being in force it shall not bc
allowed. There is no regulacion ‘hat
the zppeal shall be presented in &
particuler manner but not in any
other manner..
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T reiteratce that the application of the principle enunciated ixn
this case would only arise if there were in fact no affidavit

Seac also Coney v. Choyce (19757 1 all E.R. 579,

38}
0

Was there a prima facie case?

Lt the outsct I must record that objoction was raised to
+his.issue baing brought befcre this court because it was not a
nacter on which prohibition had been sought. Ne ertheless, che
court indulged the appcllant because it thought the question
important and could be dealt with witnou: ombarrassment to the
weapondent.

Submissions on this aspect of tha appeal proceeded on the
basis that the ledging of the complainl 1s equivalent o Jodging
a2 criminal charge which requircs that all the elcments of the
charge be ectablished beyond a reasonable doubt The fallacy of
such a contention is obvious because if prima facie meant proof

beyond a reasomnable doubt, then by necessary implication the

charge againsc the attorney would be hald to be proved even befor

S

he has been notified of the complaint. The context in which the
corm "prima facie case® is used in Rulc 4 demoustrates that it is

& misaocwmcr. The stage ac which it can be contended in adversarial

proceedings that prima facie case has bzon made is reached when

W

the accusing side has presented a sufficiency of evidence in
support of the charge that the oppenent is icguired to answer. It
would, indced, bc startling to hold that bcforce there hasg been any
rasponse from the avicrney, the Commitcae could, on the untested
:nformaticn supplicd by the appellantc, f£ind that a prima facie
case, as the term is generally understcocd, has been made out. It
would follow that when the complainant's case is presented at a
hearing in which thc attorney participates it would not be open

to him/her to submit that he/she should noc be called upon to
answer because a priwa facie case has not becn made out since

that scage had been reached long keforc tuac hearing began. In

ny judgment, the provision in Rule 4 for the jismissal of the

{
Q

complaint where no prima facie case is shown simply indicates
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+he meaning in the Rule which is a case serious enough to reguire

5 rcsponse from the attorney. 1t would be ridiculous to summon an
attorney to answer charges which are frivolous or misconceived. In
sucli cases the prime facie casc reguired by the Rule would not have
been shown. My opinion, +herefore, is that counsel's submission

being predicated upon an eryor induced by the Rule is misconceived,

3. The state of the affidavit evidence
to be adduced at the heaxring

it was supmitied that the declared incention of the respon-
dentc to conduct the hearing on the basis of the affidavit c¢vidence
and‘exhibits which azec patently defective is cppressive and an
abuse of process and/cr an 1Mproper exarcise of discretion and/or
an cexcess of jurisdicition.

The simple snswer to this comcention is, in my opinion, that

cught properly to ba taken before the tribunal

QJ

L3KC

o

bjection to evi
cnpowered to hear and assess the evidencc andg where an affidavit is
held to be objcctionable becausce of defecis that situation may be

not an issue that

e
Ui

cured by the filing of & proper affidavit. It
+his court should be asked to resolve beforchand.

4. Legitimate cxpectations

the threc arceas in which it was complained that the appel-
lant's legitimate expoctations were being disregarded relate to
receiving pavticulars; inspecting decumcnts and being supplied with
a list of members of the Council who had pariticipated in dceclibera-
+ions concerning the laying of the complaint. With respect to the
particulars and documents, the respondcnt'’'s counsel pointed oux;

and this has not been challenged; that =zt peragraph 5 of the

o

Chairman's affidevit daced 13th lNovember, 1992 (at page 49 of the
record), it is clcarly stated that the five cffidavits in gucstion

were ccopiced and seni €O rhe appellani e neet the need for parti-

n
T
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culars and ianspeciticn of documents. There ha subsegucnc

o rcoguest had even becon madce

8

):;5

request. 1t was also contended thnat

-

for a list of the Council members but that before the Full Coult

-

i4+ was disclosed thav of the 39 menmbers of the Disciplinary
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Committec eight werec members of Council and of those eight two

were appointed to the Council after th

J

complaint was made.

[

Section 13 of the ket empowers the Commititee to sit in divisioms,
cach with its own Chairman and having all the powers of the
Conmitice. HNo division of the Committes had yet been némed to
hear the complaint; sc no list of those members can be supplied
the appellant. It is contended that this information is required
o enable the appellant to challenge any momber of the hearing
penel who had had aanything to do with the complaint. Cleaxly,
therefore, this reguest is premature.

The final charge of procedural iupropriety relates to what
is termed the extra-territorial application of the act. This has
been dealt with earlier and there is no nceed to say anything more
about it.

I conclude vhat the charge of acting in excess of jurisdic-
“iomn fails. B0, too, does tﬁe charge of abusc of process ox
failure to act fairly to the appellant. The appeal fails and is

“iemissed with coscs to the raspondent/cespondent to be taxed if
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WOLFE, J.A,.:

i have had the benefit of reading the judgunents of my
learned brothers Ratiray, P. and Wright, J.A. and . agree

entirely wich the rezsoning and the conclusion at which Wright, J.a.
has arrived. However, I would wish to state that a court must
always be loathe, except in exceptional circumstances, to ordex
preohibition against a body which is entrusted with the statutory f
responsibility to ensuie that membexrs of that body be it a pro-
fession or group conduct themselves with the propriety which
enhances the reputation of the profession ©r group. To prohibit
guch a body from hesiing complaints of misconduct against its
menbers, except in exceptional circumstances, could have serious
conseguences for cthe professicn or group. The interest of the
profession as a whole far supersedes the interest of the indi-
S vidual member.

“A profiession's most valuable asset was

its cullective reputation and the

confidence which that ingpired.”

per Binghan, M.R. in Bolton v. The Law
Society - The Times 6/12/93.

Like my brother Wright, J.A., I too would oxrder that the

appeal be disuissed. . » f N R B

NORMAN M
My
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